
Resolution Page: 1 of 1 

 

 

TOWN OF PENDLETON 

6570 Campbell Boulevard 

Lockport, NY  14094 

 

 

Supervisor Joel Maerten 

Councilman Wolfgang Buechler 

Councilman Joseph Hickman 

Councilman David Leible 

Councilman Scott Lombardo 

 

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the 

Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 

14094 at 7:00 p.m. on November 20, 2023. 

 

Resolution Approving Collective Bargaining Agreement 

 

WHEREAS, certain employees of the Highway, Water, and Sewer Departments are collectively 

represented by Teamsters Local 264; and 

 

WHEREAS, the current collective bargaining agreement approved by Town employee 

membership of Teamsters Local 264 and the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton expires on 

December 31, 2023; and 

 

WHEREAS, representatives of the Town of Pendleton and Teamsters Local 264 negotiated in 

good faith to draft a contract extension acceptable to all parties; and 

 

WHEREAS, the local membership of Teamsters Local 264 did approve the proposed contract 

extension prior to the November meeting of the Town Board. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on 

this 20th day of November 2023 that the contract extension between Teamsters Local 264 and the Town 

of Pendleton, in effect from January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2027 is approved with the following 

modification: 

 

 Article 20 - Coveralls:  The reimbursed amount of $500.00 specified in the presented contract for 

reimbursement shall be changed to $600.00 with all other language remaining unchanged. 

 

This resolution shall take effect immediately. 


